First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 March 2021 at 5 pm.

No. S 187

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS ACT (CHAPTER 253)

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS BOARD (AMENDMENT) RULES 2021

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 36 of the Professional Engineers Act, the Professional Engineers Board, with the approval of the Minister for National Development, makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules are the Professional Engineers Board (Amendment) Rules 2021 and come into operation on 1 April 2021.

Amendment of rule 9

- **2.** Rule 9 of the Professional Engineers Board Rules (R 2) is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after the words "bank account of the Board" in paragraph (1), the words ", or by an electronic funds transfer"; and
 - (b) by inserting, immediately after the word "cheques" in the rule heading, the word ", etc.".

[G.N. Nos. S 633/2005; S 766/2005]

Made on 19 March 2021.

LIM PENG HONG

President,
Professional Engineers Board,
Singapore.

[MND/Infra/BCA/PEB/Legislation/PEB Rules; AG/LEGIS/SL/253/2020/4 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 36(3) of the Professional Engineers Act).